ORDINANCE 23-02

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 'CITY OF KREBS SALES TAX ORDINANCE' BY PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF A ONE PERCENT (1%) SALES TAX; PROVIDING FOR THE PURPOSE THEREOF; PROVIDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE; PROVIDING THAT PROVISIONS ARE CUMULATIVE; AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KREBS, OKLAHOMA:

Section 1. 'City of Krebs Sales Tax Ordinance,' as amended, is further amended to provide for the levy of an additional one percent (1%) sales tax authorized thereby.

Section 2. It is hereby declared to be the purpose of this ordinance to provide revenues for the support of the functions of the municipal government of the City of Krebs, Oklahoma.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall become and be effective on and after April 1, 2023 and only after approval by a majority or the qualified electors of the City of Krebs, Oklahoma, voting on this general proposition and approving said proposition in the manner prescribed by law.

Section 4. The provisions hereof shall be cumulative and in addition to any and all other taxing provisions of City Ordinances.

Section 5. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any part of provision hereof shall be adjudged invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall not be affect or impair any of the remaining parts or provisions hereof.

Section 6. Ordinance No. 01-03 and Ordinance No. 13-1 of the City of Krebs, Oklahoma, being an Ordinance amending the "Krebs Tax Ordinance", as amended, which will authorize the extension of the levy of a sales tax of one percent (1%) upon the gross proceeds or gross receipts derived from all sales taxable under the Sales Tax Law of Oklahoma; fixing effective date; making tax cumulative; providing that the proceeds of such sales tax shall be used for the purposes of; Completing and maintaining streets, drainage and other capital improvements on behalf of the City of Krebs, Oklahoma. Provided further, this sales tax shall be an extension of the existing one-percent sales tax and will end by operation of law on April 1, 2033.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Council members of the City of Krebs, Oklahoma, this 20th day of January, 2023.

ATTEST: (Seal)

Mayor, David C. Nelms

Sharon Long, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality this _____ day of _____, 2023

By: _

Pat Layden, City Attorney